# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

**CHAP. 49** 

RESOLVES, 1959

a rule and regulation prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait in Haley Pond, Rangeley and Dallas Townships, T2, R2, Franklin County.

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 47

RESOLVE, Paying to the Estate of Ray E. Gordon Salary Earned by Ray E. Gordon.

Estate of Ray E. Gordon; salary earned by Ray E. Gordon. Resolved: That the Superintendent of the State School for Boys, in South Portland, be authorized to settle the claim of the Estate of Ray E. Gordon, of Gorham, in the amount of \$142.20, as a full and final settlement for the claim against the State for salary earned; and that such funds be taken from the funds in the farm account of the State School for Boys.

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 48

RESOLVE, in Favor of Arthur Robbins of Gouldsboro.

Arthur Robbins; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$500 to be paid to Arthur Robbins, of Gouldsboro, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for damage, not compensated by the State Highway Commission, to a well on his property caused by the construction on State Highway Project #F-044-I (3) in Gouldsboro.

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 49

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Narrows Pond, Kennebec County.

Fishing in Narrows Pond; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Narrows Pond, Upper and Lower, in the Town of Winthrop, Kennebec County, to ice fishing for all fish except bass during February and March. There shall be a daily bag limit of 5 trout, salmon and togue in the aggregate which shall not exceed a weight of  $7\frac{1}{2}$  pounds in the aggregate.